External Node Available Capacity MW is based on the sum of external import and export CSO.  

External Transmission 
Transmission outages of  NYISO, NBSO, and Hydro-Quebec are included in the analysis when the CSO 
is impacted. 

Weekly Operating Reserve 
The weekly operating reserve is equal to one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the largest 
contingency plus one-half (50%) of the second-largest contingency. 

Unplanned Outage Allotment 
Allowances for unplanned outages, as documented in ISO New England SOP-OUTSCH.0030.0040, 
range from 2,100 MW to 3,600 MW throughout the year.